

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General
BRIAN D. NETTER
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
JOSHUA REVESZ
Counsel, Office of the Assistant Attorney General
ALEXANDER K. HAAS
Director, Federal Programs Branch
DANIEL SCHWEI
Special Counsel
LISA NEWMAN (TX Bar No. 24107878)
ANNA DEFFEBACH
EMILY NESTLER
CHRISTOPHER A. EISWERTH
Trial Attorneys
JULIE STRAUS HARRIS
Senior Trial Counsel
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 514-5578
lisa.n.newman@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff
United States of America

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE STATE OF IDAHO,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:22-cv-329-BLW

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. The United States Has Authority to Bring this Suit and Seek Injunctive Relief.....2

 A. The United States Has Standing and a Cause of Action.....2

 B. This Case Is Not a Facial Challenge, and As-Applied Relief Is Appropriate4

II. The United States Has Established a Likelihood of Success on Its Preemption Claim5

 A. There Is No Meaningful Dispute That, As A Legal Matter, EMTALA Sometimes Requires Abortions as Stabilizing Treatments6

 B. Idaho’s “Total Abortion Ban” Prohibits Care that EMTALA Requires.....7

 1. Idaho’s Abortion Prohibitions Apply Even to Life-Saving Care.....8

 2. The Idaho Law’s Affirmative Defense Is Narrower than EMTALA Because It Applies Only When Necessary to Prevent Death10

 3. Factually, the Affirmative Defense Does Not Cover All EMTALA-Protected Abortions13

 C. Idaho Law Conflicts with EMTALA By Allowing Prosecution and Disciplinary Proceedings for All Abortions Regardless of Circumstances16

III. The Equitable Balance Confirms an Injunction Is Warranted.....19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr. Inc.,
575 U.S. 320 (2015) 4

Arrington v. Wong,
237 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2001) 17

Biden v. Missouri,
142 S. Ct. 647 (2022) 7

Burditt v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991) 7

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Bonta,
13 F.4th 766 (9th Cir. 2021) 19

City of Pocatello v. Peterson,
473 P.2d 644 (Idaho 1970) 11

Draper v. Chiapuzio,
9 F.3d 1391 (9th Cir. 1993) 16, 18

Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
529 U.S. 861 (2000) 17

Idaho v. Barton,
297 P.3d 252 (Idaho 2013) 17

Idaho v. Clark,
484 P.3d 187 (Idaho 2021) 11

Idaho v. Murphy,
584 P.2d 1236 (Idaho 1978) 17

Idaho v. Segovia,
457 P.2d 905 (Idaho 1969) 17

Idaho v. Yager,
85 P.3d 656 (Idaho 2004) 12

In re Debs,
158 U.S. 564 (1895) 3

Indep. Towers v. Washington,
350 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2003) 6

John Doe No. 1 v. Reed,
561 U.S. 186 (2010)5

Jones v. Wake Cnty. Hosp. Sys., Inc.,
786 F. Supp. 538 (E.D.N.C. 1991).....7

Lawrence Cnty. v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist. No. 40-1,
469 U.S. 256 (1985)3

Nash v. Fla. Indus. Comm’n,
389 U.S. 235 (1967)19

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)7

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Su,
41 F.4th 1147 (9th Cir. 2022).....5

Northport Health Servs. of Arkansas, LLC v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
438 F. Supp. 3d 956 (W.D. Ark. 2020).....7

Planned Parenthood Great Nw. v. Idaho,
--- P.3d ---, 2022 WL 3335696 (Idaho Aug. 12, 2022).....7

Puente Arizona v. Arpaio,
821 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016).....5

Puerto Rico v. Franklin Calif. Tax-Free Tr.,
579 U.S. 115 (2016)18

Rice v. Norman Williams Co.,
458 U.S. 654 (1982)19

Sabri v. United States,
541 U.S. 60018

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987)7

United States v. Alabama,
691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 2, 4

United States v. Arizona,
641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011), *rev’d in part on other grounds*, 567 U.S. 387 (2012) 2, 5, 20

United States v. Arizona,
567 U.S. 387 (2012) 2, 4

United States v. Arlington Cnty.,
326 F.2d 929 (4th Cir. 1964).....3

United States v. City of Arcata,
629 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 2, 4, 17

United States v. Colo. Supreme Ct.,
87 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 1996).....4

United States v. Mackby,
339 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2003).....3

United States v. Marion Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
625 F.2d 607 (5th Cir. 1980).....3

United States v. Mattson,
600 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1979).....3

United States v. Sisson,
399 U.S. 267 (1970).....16

United States v. South Carolina,
840 F. Supp. 2d 898 (D.S.C. 2011), *aff'd*, 720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013).....4

United States v. Supreme Ct. of N.M.,
839 F.3d 888 (10th Cir. 2016).....4

United States v. Texas,
557 F. Supp. 3d 810 (W.D. Tex. 2021).....4

United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
330 U.S. 258 (1947).....4

United States v. Washington,
142 S. Ct. 1976 (2022).....4

Valiant Idaho, LLC v. JV LLC,
429 P.3d 168 (Idaho 2018)..... 9, 10

Verska v. Saint Alphonsus Reg'l Med. Ctr.,
265 P.3d 502 (Idaho 2011).....10

Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel Stevens,
529 U.S. 765 (2000).....2

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....6

Worley Highway Dist. v. Kootenai Cnty.,
576 P.2d 206 (Idaho 1978).....9

Wyandotte Transp. Co. v. United States,
389 U.S. 191 (1967).....2

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc3

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd*passim*

Idaho Code § 18-10110

Idaho Code § 18-505 8, 12

Idaho Code § 18-604..... 8, 9, 12

Idaho Code § 18-6179

Idaho Code § 18-622*passim*

Idaho Code § 18-8801 12, 13

Idaho Code § 18-8804..... 8, 12

Idaho Code § 19-1108.....17

Other Authorities

Necessary, Merriam-Webster Dictionary Online, <https://perma.cc/4DNK-AVJC>.....12

Threatening, Merriam-Webster Dictionary Online, <https://perma.cc/TPH7-XPCE>12

Idaho Vital Statistics - Induced Abortion 2020, Idaho Department of Health and Welfare (Jan. 2022)....20
